draws, or for any other reason ceases to be the nominated candidate for that office, or when, on the last day of filing or after the closing of filing for a nonpartisan office for which one or two candidates filed, any such candidate dies or withdraws. When a vacancy in a nomination occurs a nomination to fill the vacancy may be made in the manner provided in subdivisions 2, 3, and 4.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1013-H. F. No. 1157

An act relating to crimes and criminals; assaults upon peace officers; providing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 609.50.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 609.50, is amended to read:

609.50 Assaults upon peace officers; obstructing legal process or arrest. Wheever intentionally obstructs, hinders or prevents the lawful execution of any legal process, civil or criminal, or apprehension of another on a charge or conviction of a criminal offense or interferes with a peace officer while the officer is engaged in the performance of his official duties may be sentenced as follows:

(1) If the act was accompanied by force or violence or the threat thereof, to imprisonment for not more than one year or to payment of a fine of not more than \$1,000, or both; or

(2) In other cases to imprisonment for not more than 90 days or to payment of a fine of not more than \$100.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1014-H. F. No. 1181

An act relating to the custody of children with respect to whom parental rights have been terminated; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 260.241, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 260.241, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Juveniles; custody of children; guardian. The guardian appointed by a juvenile court under the provisions of this section has charge of the person of the child. This guardian has the right to make decisions affecting the person of the child, including but not limited to the right to consent to marriage, enlistment in the armed forces, to medical, surgical, or psychiatric treatment; and adoption. The guardian has legal custody of the child unless legal custody is given by the court to another person, the guardian has the right and responsibility of reasonable visitation, except as limited by court order. A juvenile court guardianship does not include the guardianship of any estate of the child.

(a) A guardian appointed under the provisions of subdivision I has legal custody of his ward unless the court which appoints him gives legal custody to some other person. If the court awards such custody to a person other than such guardian, the guardian nonetheless has the right and responsibility of reasonable visitation, except as limited by court order.

(b) Such guardian may make major decisions affecting the person of his ward, including but not limited to giving consent (when such consent is legally required) to the marriage, enlistment in the armed forces, medical, surgical, or psychiatric treatment, or adoption of the ward. When, pursuant to clause (a) of subdivision 1, the commissioner of public welfare is appointed such guardian, he may delegate to the welfare board of the county in which, after such appointment, the ward resides, the authority to act for him in decisions affecting the person of his ward, including but not limited to giving consent to the marriage, enlistment in the armed forces, medical, surgical, or psychiatric treatment of the ward.

(c) A guardianship created under the provisions of subdivision 1 shall not in itself include the guardianship of any estate of the ward.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1015-H. F. No. 1212

An act relating to law libraries; contribution of fees from court

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.